The purpose is that each sub-line equals its source of origin and therefore rounding differences can occur.

Cary Group   Sustainability Report 2023

16

Content

Reduce - Carbon emission reduction
targets verified by Science Based
Target initative

Cary Group has committed to reduce CO2e emissions
from scope 1 & 2 by 42%, now verified by the Science
Based Target initative's (SBTi) 1.5°C scenario. Scope 3
emissions should be reduced in relation to gross profit
by 52% by 2030, compared to the base year 2022.
The Greenhouse Gas protocol's categories included in

the Scope 3 target are Purchased goods and services;
Fuel and energy related activities; Upstream transpor-
tation and distribution; waste generated in operations.
The targets were verified in March 2024.

Cary Group choose an economic intensity target for
Scope 3 as Cary Group is on an expensive growth jour-
ney, and it allows us to set emission reduction targets
while accounting for economic growth.

   Scope 1 & 2
42% absolute reduction
Cary Group has commited to
reduce CO2e emissions from
scope 1 & 2 by 42% in line
with the 1.5°C scenario.

   Scope 3
Economic intensity
Scope 3 emissions should
be reduced in relation to
gross profit by 52% by 2030,
compared to the base year
2022. The Greenhouse Gas
protocol's categories
included in the Scope 3
target are Purchased goods
and services; Fuel and
energy related activities;
Upstream transportation
and distribution; waste
generated in operations.

SBTi target follow-up 2022 2023 Reduction

Scope 1 and 2 absolut ton CO2e 12,216 12,061 -1%

Scope 3 inc cat* ton CO2e per value
added (gross profit MSEK)

15.9 13.6 -15%

Scope 3 cat* absolut ton CO2e 41,972 41,200

*Categories included Purchased Goods and Services; Fuel and energy related activities; Upstream transportation and
distribution; Waste generated in operations.

Cary Group   Sustainability Report 2023

17

Content

Focus area 1. Climate

Reduction areas for cutting the
group’s carbon emissions

The group’s reduction strategy is based on three reduc-
tion areas, where reduction actions and targets have
been defined within each area. Reduction actions are
implemented in all markets and are followed up as part
of the strategic initiatives at group and country level.
Based on Cary Group’s three biggest emission areas the